............ Asadi, Bazya, Hemmasi, Ghsemi, Talaeipoor: Assessment of Mechanical and...
DRVNA INDUSTRIJA  69 (2) 127-134 (2018) 127
Mojtaba Asadi1, Behzad Bazyar1, Amir Hooman Hemmasi1, Ismail Ghsemi2, Mohammad Talaeipoor1
Assessment of Mechanical
and Morphological
Properties of New Poly
Lactic Acid (PLA) / Wood
Fibers / Nanographene
Composite
Procjena mehaničkih i morfoloških svojstava
kompozita proizvedenih od polilaktičke
kiseline i drvnih vlakana s dodatkom
nanografena
Original scientifi c paper • Izvorni znanstveni rad
Received – prispjelo: 6. 6. 2017.
Accepted – prihvaćeno: 23. 5. 2018.
UDK: 630*863.31
doi:10.5552/drind.2018.1735
ABSTRACT • The present study analyzed the effect of nanographene (NG) application at three rates (0.75,
1.5, and 3 %) on the production of PLA85/F15 and PLA70/F30 composites. The incorporation of NG into the
PLA/wood fi ber composites signifi cantly improved the tensile and bending properties. The results indicated that
composites made from PLA68.5/F30/NG1.5 had the highest tensile and bending properties. Furthermore, it was
revealed that the addition of fi bers to PLA decreased the composite impact strength in comparison with pure
PLA, whereas the addition of NG improved its impact strength, but not as much as pure PLA. The highest impact
strength was observed in the composites containing 15 % fi bers and 1.5 % NG (PLA83.5/F15/NG1.5 composites).
The composites made from 30 % wood fi ber and 1.5 % (PLA68.5/F30/NG1.5 composites) NG had the best inter-
facial surface between the wood fi ber and the matrix of composites.
Keywords: Polylactic acid, wood fi ber, nanographene, mechanical properties
SAŽETAK • U radu je analiziran učinak nanografena (NG), dodanoga u različitim količinama (0,75, 1,5 i 3 %),
na svojstva kompozita proizvedenih od polilaktične kiseline (PLA) i drvnih vlakana (F) (kompoziti PLA85/F15 i

compressed to 30 MPa for 4-5 minutes. Afterwards, the
pressure was slowly removed in 5-6 minutes and the
temperature was decreased to ambient temperature
(mini test press, Japan, 2002, theWCH model, pressure
of 25-35 MPa).
Table 2 Composition of materials for the composites
Tablica 2. Oznaka i sastav proizvedenih kompozita
Code
Oznaka
PLA
wt %
Fibers
wt %
NG
wt %
PLA100 100 0 0
PLA85/F15 85 15 0
PLA84.25/F15/NG0.75 84.25 15 0.75
PLA83.5/F15/NG 1.5 83.5 15 1.5
PLA82/F15/NG3 82 15 3
PLA70/F30 70 30 0
PLA69.25/F30/NG0.75 69.25 30 0.75
PLA68.5/F30/NG 1.5 68.5 30 1.5
PLA67/F30/NG3 67 30 3
PLA – Poly Lactic Acid / polilaktična kiselina, NG – nanographene
/ nanografen, F – Fiber / vlakna
2.2.2  Mechanical experiments
2.2.2. Ispitivanje mehaničkih svojstava kompozita